Value in use was determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the cash-
generating units and was based on the following key assumptions:

Cash flows were projected for a five year forecast period. Cash flows beyond this forecast period were
extrapolated using a constant growth rate of 3% (2011: 2%), which does not exceed the long term growth rate for
the industry.

 Funds under management (FUM) was forecast to grow at 3% for years 2013 to 2017 (2011: 5% for years
2013 to 2016)

 A pre-tax discount rate of 21% (2011: 21%) was applied in determining recoverable amount

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the
superannuation administration and funds management industry and are based on external sources and internal
sources (historical data).

The above estimates are sensitive to movements in the funds under management which directly correlates to
revenue earned from these activities and the discount rate applied. A summary of changes to the impairment
recognised resulting from changes in these variables is as follows:

 Effect on impairment loss recognised

 Superannuation
Services

Funds
Management

Trustee
Services Total

Increase in FUM by 5% (188,043) 13,426 (178,111) (352,728)

Decrease in FUM by 5% 194,895 31,401 26,045 252,341

Increase in discount rate to 23% 569,893 62,887 238,293 871,073

Decrease in discount rate to 19% (780,225) (34,315) (353,322) (1,167,862)

18. Acquisition of business

On 29 September 2011, the Group acquired the SuperAdmin Services business which provides superannuation
administration services to the Transport Industry Superannuation Fund (TIS Fund), an $81 million transport
industry fund with approximately 8,000 members. The total consideration which may be payable is $320,875.
The Group paid $123,900 in cash and 1,062,000 shares at a market value of $0.05 totalling $53,100 and
additional payments of up to $143,875 are payable over a two year period.

The acquisition had the following effect on the Group’s assets and liabilities on acquisition date: